ORDINANCE 1064

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE EL PASO MUNICIPAL CODE BY DECREASING THE NUMBER OF LIQUOR LICENSES WITHIN THE CITY OF EL PASO.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of El Paso, Woodford and McLean Counties, Illinois, by and through its statutory powers as follows:

SECTION ONE: Chapter 110 § 110-4 of the El Paso Municipal Code is hereby amended by decreasing the number of Class J licenses from one to zero, and decreasing the number of Class F licenses from seven to six.

SECTION TWO: Chapter 185 § 185-5 of the El Paso Municipal Code is hereby amended to limit the total number of video gaming terminals located within the City limits of the City of El Paso to not exceed 34.

SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of June, 2023.

Price, Mayor

ATTEST:

David W. Fever, City Clerk

PASSED by the City Council on the 19th day of June, 2023. APPROVED by the Mayor on the 19th day of June, 2023. PUBLISHED in pamphlet form on the 20th day of June, 2023.

David W. Fever, City Clerk